

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 251 Monday 30 December 2002 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

SPECIAL

## **Gas Industry Act 2001**

Under sections s.42, 44 & 46 of the Gas Industry Act 2001 (as amended or replaced) TXU Pty Ltd (ABN 99 086 014 968) has determined the following tariffs to take effect on and from 1 March 2003 until such time as they are varied.

#### TXU EAST1

TAO EAST	Unit	Inclusive GST
(a) Domestic Tariffs		
Tariff 01 – Multiple Residential		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 01	\$/ 2 months	\$ 30.22
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 02 – Multiple Residential		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 02	\$/ 2 months	\$ 102.59
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 03 – Domestic General		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 18.28
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ	c/MJ	0.9422
Commodity Charge: more than 3,200 MJ (peak) Commodity Charge: more than 3,200 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ c/MJ	1.0024 0.7872
Tariff 04 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter	C/1 <b>V13</b>	0.7872
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour Supply Charge Tariff 04	\$/ 2 months	\$ 30.22
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 05 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 05	\$/ 2 months	\$ 102.59
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 10 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 10	\$/ 2 months	\$ 30.22
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.1075
Tariff 11 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 11	\$/ 2 months	\$ 102.59
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.1075
Tariff 09 – Gas Lights, unmetered		
Closed to new customers	Φ/2 4	Φ 26.71
Standard two mantles light	\$/ 2 months	\$ 36.51
Additional Mantles	\$/ 2 months	\$ 18.25

<sup>1</sup> TXU relevant domestic and small business customers within the Envestra Central distribution zone.

Unit

**Inclusive GST** 

(b) Commercial Tariffs		
Tariff 13		
Tariff 13 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m³ per hour		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:		
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9414
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7377
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Tariff 14		
Tariff 14 – Meter/Regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /	/hr	
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:		
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9504
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7460
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Tariff 63 – Ministry of Housing Tariff		
Closed to new customers		
Commodity Charge: All Gas	c/MJ	0.6132
(c) Industrial Tariffs		
Tariffs 21		
Tariff 21 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m³ per hour		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:	**	•
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8944
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7008
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
* * *		

	Unit	<b>Inclusive GST</b>
Tariff 22		
Tariff 22 – Meter/Regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup>	3/hr	
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:		
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9517
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7471
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Tariff 08 - Standby Power Generation Tariff		
Supply Charge	\$/ GJ Input Rat per 2 mths	ing \$ 503.86
Commodity charge as specified in Tariffs 13,14,21 or 22 as appropriate		

#### Notes:

Seasonal Usage
 Peak – Usage between June 1 and September 30 inclusive
 Off Peak – All other times

## TXU CENTRAL<sup>2</sup>

	Unit	<b>Inclusive GST</b>
(a) Domestic Tariffs		
Tariff 01 – Multiple Residential		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 01	\$/ 2 months	\$ 30.22
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 02 – Multiple Residential		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 02	\$/ 2 months	\$ 102.59
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 03 – Domestic General		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 18.28
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ	c/MJ	0.9422
Commodity Charge: more than 3,200 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	1.1090
Commodity Charge: more than 3,200 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.8709
Tariff 04 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 04	\$/ 2 months	\$ 30.22
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 05 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour	0/0	<b>4.102.5</b> 0
Supply Charge Tariff 05	\$/ 2 months	\$ 102.59
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 10 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour	Φ/ <b>2</b>	Ф 20.22
Supply Charge Tariff 10 Commodity Charge	\$/ 2 months c/MJ	\$ 30.22 1.1075
	C/IVIJ	1.10/3
Tariff 11 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour	¢/2 a4h.a	¢ 102.50
Supply Charge Tariff 11 Commodity Charge	\$/ 2 months c/MJ	\$ 102.59 1.1075
	C/IVIJ	1.10/3
Tariff 09 – Gas Lights, unmetered		
Closed to new customers	\$/ 2 months	\$ 36.51
Standard two mantles light Additional Mantles	\$/ 2 months \$/ 2 months	\$ 36.51 \$ 18.25
Auditional Manties	φ/ Z IIIOIItiIS	\$ 10.23

<sup>2</sup> TXU relevant domestic and small business customers within the TXU Central distribution zone.

	Unit	<b>Inclusive GST</b>
(b) Commercial Tariffs		
Tariff 13		
Tariff 13 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m³ per hour		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:	4. =	4
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9414
0-100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7377
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Tariff 14		
Tariff 14 – Meter/Regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /h	ır	
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:		
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9401
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7379
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200 0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ c/MJ	0.4499
	C/IVIJ	0.4499
Tariff 63 – Ministry of Housing Tariff		
Closed to new customers	- /N // I	0.6122
Commodity Charge: All Gas	c/MJ	0.6132
(c) Industrial Tariffs		
Tariff 21		
Tariff 21 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m³ per hour	4/4	
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:	- /N // I	0.0007
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8887
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak) 100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ c/MJ	0.6964 0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) 100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Tariff 22	0,1.10	0,
Tariff 22 – Meter/Regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /h	r	
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:	φ/ 2 months	ψ 21.32
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9776
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7675
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499

Victoria Government Gazette

**Inclusive GST** 

## **Tariff 08 – Standby Power Generation Tariff**

Supply Charge

Commodity charge as specified in Tariffs 13, 14, 21 or 22 as appropriate

Notes:

1. Seasonal Usage

Peak – Usage between June 1 and September 30 inclusive Off Peak – All other times

Unit

\$/ GJ Input Rating per 2 mths \$ 503.86

## TXU WEST<sup>3</sup>

IAU WESI'		
	Unit	<b>Inclusive GST</b>
(a) Domestic Tariffs		
Tariff 01 – Multiple Residential		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 01	\$/ 2 months	\$ 30.22
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 02 – Multiple Residential		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 02	\$/ 2 months	\$ 102.59
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 03 – Domestic General		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 18.28
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ	c/MJ	0.9422
Commodity Charge: more than 3,200 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	1.1090
Commodity Charge: more than 3,200 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.8709
Tariff 04 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 04	\$/ 2 months	\$ 30.22
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 05 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 05	\$/ 2 months	\$ 102.59
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0214
Tariff 10 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 10	\$/ 2 months	\$ 30.22
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.1075
Tariff 11 - Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 11	\$/ 2 months	\$ 102.59
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.1075
Tariff 09 – Gas Lights, unmetered		
Closed to new customers		
Standard two mantles light	\$/ 2 months	\$ 36.51
Additional Mantles	\$/ 2 months	\$ 18.25

<sup>3</sup> TXU relevant domestic and small business customers within the TXU West distribution zone (excluding the Carisbrook to Horsham Pipeline).

	Unit	<b>Inclusive GST</b>
(b) Commercial Tariffs		
Tariff 13		
Tariff 13 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m³ per hour		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:	<b>4</b> , =	¥ =====
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9691
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7594
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Tariff 14		
Tariff 14 – Meter/Regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /l	hr	
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:		
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	1.1705
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.9188
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Tariff 63 – Ministry of Housing Tariff		
Closed to new customers		
Commodity Charge: All Gas	c/MJ	0.6132
(c) Industrial Tariffs		
Tariff 21		
Tariff 21 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m³ per hour		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:		
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	1.0266
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.8044
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8452
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Tariff 22		
Tariff 22 – Meter/Regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /l		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 21.32
Commodity Charges:	/N # T	1 1104
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	1.1124
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.8732
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) 100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ c/MJ	0.8452 0.5200
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.4916
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4499
Greater than 330,000 ivis (On-peak)	C/ IVIJ	0.4439

9

**Unit** Inclusive GST

**Tariff 08 – Standby Power Generation Tariff** 

Supply Charge

Commodity Charge as specified in Tariffs 13, 14, 21 or 22 as appropriate

Notes:

1. Seasonal Usage

Peak – Usage between June 1 and September 30 inclusive Off Peak – All other times

\$/ GJ Input Rating per 2 mths

\$ 503.86

## TXU WIMMERA<sup>4</sup>

	Unit	<b>Inclusive GST</b>
(a) Domestic Tariffs		
Tariff 01 – Multiple Residential		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 01	\$/ 2 months	\$ 31.19
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0541
Tariff 02 – Multiple Residential		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour	Φ/2 4	ф. 105.0 <b>7</b>
Supply Charge Tariff 02	\$/ 2 months c/MJ	\$ 105.87 1.0541
Commodity Charge	C/IVIJ	1.0341
Tariff 03 – Domestic General	¢/2	¢ 1655
Supply Charge Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ	\$/ 2 months c/MJ	\$ 16.55 0.8526
Commodity Charge: with 3,200 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	1.0040
Commodity Charge: more than 3,200 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7884
Tariff 04 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 04	\$/ 2 months	\$ 31.19
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0541
Tariff 05 - Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter		
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 05	\$/ 2 months	\$ 105.87
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.0541
Tariff 10 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating		
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour	¢/2 41	¢21 10
Supply Charge Tariff 10 Commodity Charge	\$/ 2 months c/MJ	\$31.19 1.1429
	C/ IVI3	1.1429
Tariff 11 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour		
Supply Charge Tariff 11	\$/ 2 months	\$ 105.87
Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.1429
Tariff 09 – Gas Lights, unmetered		
Closed to new customers		
Standard two mantles light	\$/ 2 months	\$ 33.06
Additional Mantles	\$/ 2 months	\$ 16.52

<sup>4</sup> TXU relevant domestic and small business customers within the Carisbrook to Horsham Pipeline zone.

	Unit	<b>Inclusive GST</b>
(b) Commercial Tariffs		
Tariff 13		
Tariff 13 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m³ per hour		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 22.00
Commodity Charges:		
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9715
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7613
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8723
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5366
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.5073
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4643
Tariff 14		
Tariff 14 – Meter/Regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /h		
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 201.54
Commodity Charges:	AT	0.0715
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9715
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak) 100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ c/MJ	0.7626 0.8723
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8723
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.5073
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4643
Tariff 63 – Ministry of Housing Tariff	0/1/10	0.1012
Closed to new customers		
Commodity Charge: All Gas	c/MJ	0.5551
	C/1 <b>V13</b>	0.5551
(c) Industrial Tariffs		
Tariff 21		
Tariff 21 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to 100m³ per hour	<b>6</b> /2 41	<b>A. 22</b> 00
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$ 22.00
Commodity Charges: 0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9715
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.7613
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.7613
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5366
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.5073
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4643
Tariff 22		
Tariff 22 – Meter/Regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /h	nr	
Supply Charge	\$/ 2 months	\$201.54
Commodity Charges:	ψ, = ποπιπ	Ψ=01.0.
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.9715
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.7626
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8723
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.5366
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.5073
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.4643

Victoria Government Gazette

Tariff 08 – Standby Power Generation Tariff

Supply Charge

Commodity Charge as specified in Tariffs 13,14,21 or 22 as appropriate

Notes:

1. Seasonal Usage

Peak – Usage between June 1 and September 30 inclusive Off Peak – All other times

\$/ GJ Input Rating per 2 mths

Unit

\$ 456.13

**Inclusive GST** 

This page left blank intentionally

14

This page left blank intentionally

This page left blank intentionally

#### **Gazette Services**

The *Victoria Government Gazette* (VGG) is published by The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. for the State of Victoria and is produced in three editions.

VGG General is published each Thursday and provides information regarding Acts of Parliament and their effective date of operation; Government notices; requests for tenders; as well as contracts accepted. Private Notices are also published.

VGG Special is published any day when required for urgent or special Government notices. VGG Special is made available automatically to subscribers of VGG General.

**VGG Periodical** is published when required and includes specialised information eg. Medical, Dental, Pharmacist's Registers, etc.

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is published by The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2002

ISSN 0819-5471

This publication is copyright. No parts may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Products and services advertised in this publication are not endorsed by The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. or the State of Victoria and neither of them accepts any responsibility for the content or the quality of reproduction. The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. reserves the right to reject any advertising material it considers unsuitable for government publication.

Address all inquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

Government Information and Communications Branch

Department of Premier and Cabinet

Level 3, 356 Collins Street

Melbourne 3000

Victoria Australia

#### Subscriptions

The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. 125 Highbury Road, Burwood

Victoria, Australia 3125

Telephone enquiries: (03) 9926 1233

Facsimile (03) 9926 1292

#### **Retail Sales**

Information Victoria Bookshop 356 Collins Street Melbourne 3000. Telephone enquiries 1300 366 356

City Graphics

Level 1, 520 Bourke Street

Melbourne 3000

Telephone enquiries (03) 9600 0977

Price Code A

#### Subscriptions

The *Victoria Government Gazette* is available by three subscription services:

General and Special — \$187.00 each year

General, Special and Periodical - \$249.70 each year

Periodical — \$124.30 each year.

#### All prices include GST.

Subscriptions are payable in advance and accepted for a period of one year. All subscriptions are on a firm basis and refunds will not be given.

All payments should be made payable to

The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd.

#### Subscription enquiries:

The Craftsman Press Pty. Ltd. 125 Highbury Road, Burwood Vic 3125

Telephone: (03) 9926 1233 Fax (03) 9926 1292